PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTS OFFICE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE INDIRA PARYAVARAN BHAWAN, JAL BLOCK, 7th FLOOR, JOR BAGH, ALIGANJ, NEW DELHI - 110003. Ph. 011-24695436, Fax. 011-24695437.

No:- PRAO/MOEF/ACCOUNTS/AUTHORITY DEL-71/2020-21/8774-83

Dated: 9 -03-2021

Tο

The Sr. Accounts Officer Principal Accounts Office (Accounts), Ministry of Urban Development, B-Wing, 3rd Floor, Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi-110011.

Sub: Cancellation of authorization of fund of Rs. 27,75,486/- issued in favour of Executive Engineer (E), Tezpur Electrical Division, CPWD, Tezpur, Assam.

Sir,

Reference may be invited to this office letter No. PRAO/MOEF/ACCOUNTS/AUTHORITY DEL-71/2020-21/5091-98 dated 23-10-2020 where in authorization of Rs. 27,75,486/- was issued to your office in favour of Executive Engineer (E), Tezpur Central Electrical Division, CPWD, Tezpur (Copy enclosed). A letter is received from Civil Construction Unit, Ministry of Environment and Forests letter No. 19/4/ZSI/2020-21/119(हिन्दी) dated 23-02-2021(copy enclosed) vide which it is stated that "Executive Engineer(E), Itanagar Electrical Division, CPWD, Itanagar vide letter No. 58(5)/EE(E)/TED-Itanagar/2020/486 dated 13.10.2020 has informed that due to restructuring of organizational set up of CPWD, the DDO powers of all work for ZSI, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh falls under the jurisdiction of DDO, Executive Engineer (C), Kimin Central Division, Kimin. Civil Construction Unit vide above said letter requested to cancel the authorization of Rs. 27,75,486/- issued earlier in favour of Executive Engineer (E), Tezpur Central Electrical Division, CPWD, Tezpur.

In view of the above the authorization letter for Rs. 27,75,486/-/- issued in favour of Executive Engineer (E), Tezpur Central Electrical Division, CPWD, Tezpur under Head of Account 5425.00.208.13.02.53- Major Works during the current F.Y.2020-21, stands withdrawn and cancelled.

You are therefore requested to issue necessary direction to the concerned PAO i.e Pay and Accounts Officer(NZ), M/o Urban Development, CPWD, New Delhi and concerned DDO not to incur or book any expenditure against the LoA mentioned above.

Sr. Accounts Officer (A/Cs)

Copy to:-

- The Pay and Accounts Officer(NZ), M/o Urban Development, CPWD, Level No.6, East Block-IV, RK Puram, New 1. Delhi-110066.
- The Executive Engineer (E), Tezpur Central Electrical Division, CPWD, Mahabhairav Road, Tezpur, Assam-784001. 2...
- The Executive Engineer, CED-I, CCU, M/o Environment, Forests & CC, 7th Floor, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, 3.
- The Finance Officer to Chief Engineer, CCU, M/o Environment, Forests & CC, CGO Complex, New Delhe. 4.
- The Executive Engineer, Kimin Central Division, CPWD, Kimin, Arunachal Pradesh-791121. 5.
- DDO, CED-I, CCU, M/o Environment, Forest & CC, New Delhi, New Delhi.
- 6. Sr. Accounts Officer, PAO (Compilation), M/o Environment, Forests & Climate Change, New Delhi, for information 7. and necessary action.
- Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Department), AGCR Building, I.P Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Director IT, EF&CC, for uploading in Ministry's website.